

No. 23-7483

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDGARDO ESTERAS,  
TIMOTHY MICHAEL JAIMEZ FKA TIMOTHY M.  
WATTERS, AND TORIANO A. LEAKS, JR.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOSEPH MEDICI  
*Federal Public Defender,  
Southern District of Ohio*

KEVIN M. SCHAD  
250 East 5th Street,  
Suite 350  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN  
*Federal Public Defender,  
Northern District of Ohio*

CHRISTIAN J. GROSTIC  
*Counsel of Record*

LORI B. RIGA  
JEFFREY B. LAZARUS  
CATHERINE ADINARO SHUSKY  
MATTHEW GAY  
CALLAND M. FERRARO  
ALEESHA KAZI  
1660 West Second Street,  
Suite 750  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 522-4856  
christian\_groscopic@fd.org

---

---

120186



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS .....  | 1           |
| I. The Government’s approach would render<br>meaningless Congress’s deliberate choice<br>to exclude Section 3553(a)(2)(A) from<br>Section 3583(e)’s list of factors..... | 2           |
| II. The Government’s approach creates<br>conflicts with other provisions of the<br>Sentencing Reform Act that the plain text<br>avoids.....                              | 4           |
| III. The Government’s approach is inconsistent<br>with the history of the Sentencing<br>Reform Act.....  | 10          |
| IV. <i>Tapia v. United States</i> supports<br>petitioners.....   | 11          |
| V. The Government’s policy arguments are<br>mistaken and do not warrant rejecting<br>Congress’s contrary policy choice<br>reflected in the statutory text .....          | 13          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|  | <i>Page</i>      |
|--|------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                  |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> ,<br>587 U.S. 566 (2019).....                                      | 18               |
| <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 149 (2003).....                                      | 5                |
| <i>Bittner v. United States</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 85 (2023).....   | 3                |
| <i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> ,<br>221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....                           | 17               |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 109 (2018).....                             | 18               |
| <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v.<br/>Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 453 (1974) ..... | 5                |
| <i>Neal v. United States</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 284 (1996).....   | 15               |
| <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 124 (2024).....   | 9                |
| <i>Tapia v. United States</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....   | 1, 11-14, 16, 18 |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>  |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> ,<br>63 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2023).....                            | 15           |
| <i>United States v. Burden</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017) .....                               | 14           |
| <i>United States v. Labonte</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 751 (1997).....                                      | 15           |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> ,<br>498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007) .....                              | 14           |
| <i>United States v. Miqbel</i> ,<br>444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006).....                             | 14, 16, 17   |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2018).....                             | 16           |
| <i>United States v. Waffle</i> ,<br>No. 22-5084,<br>2023 WL 2964480 (10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2023)..... | 15           |
| <i>United States v. Wilcher</i> ,<br>91 F.4th 864 (7th Cir. 2024).....                             | 14           |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>  |              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3142(g).....   | 17           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....   | 3, 9, 12, 16 |

*Cited Authorities*

|                                | <i>Page</i>         |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....   | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) .....   | 1, 11, 12, 16       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)..... | 1-4, 6-8, 10, 13-18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)..... | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)..... | 3, 8, 9, 17         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)..... | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3) .....   | 13                  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....   | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5) .....   | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....   | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7) .....   | 3, 8, 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3562(a).....       | 7, 9                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(10) .....  | 6                   |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3565(a).....       | 2, 3, 5-9           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3565(b) .....      | 6                   |

*Cited Authorities*

|                              | <i>Page</i>        |
|------------------------------|--------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3572(a).....     | 7                  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....     | 7, 12, 13          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583.....        | 1, 5, 6, 9         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(c).....     | 1, 2, 6-14, 17, 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(d) .....    | 6, 16              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....     | 1-14, 17, 18       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(2) ..... | 8                  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3) ..... | 5-7, 11            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583(g) .....    | 6, 7               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4246.....        | 17                 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW:<br/>THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....   | 12        |
| Reply Brief for United States, <i>Tapia v. United<br/>States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) (No. 10-5400), 2011<br>U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 451..... | 12, 13    |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....   | 1, 11, 17 |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, FEDERAL SENTENCING:<br>THE BASICS (Sep. 2020), <a href="https://www.usc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2020/202009_fed-sentencing-basics.pdf">https://www.usc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2020/202009_fed-sentencing-basics.pdf</a> . . . . .    | 15          |
| U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS<br>TO THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES (PRELIMINARY)<br>(Jan. 24, 2025), <a href="https://www.usc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/reader-friendly-amendments/20250124_prelim_rf.pdf">https://www.usc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/reader-friendly-amendments/20250124_prelim_rf.pdf</a> . . . . . | 15          |
